
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2020 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Ways and Means to Original House Bill No. 2 by Representative Bishop

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 8, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
Priority 1	\$ 197,500"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 8, delete line 11 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Revenues	\$ 197,500
Total	<u>\$ 395,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 8, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
Priority 2	\$ 60,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 8, delete line 38 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Total	<u>\$ 998,741,752"</u>
--------	------------------------

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 8, delete lines 47 through 49 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 6,250,000
Priority 5	\$ 35,750,000
Total	<u>\$ 42,000,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 9, delete lines 8 through 14 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 9, delete line 20 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 9, delete line 22 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Total	<u>\$ 3,515,410"</u>
--------	----------------------

1 AMENDMENT NO. 9

2 On page 9, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

3	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
4	Priority 1	\$ 710,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 10

6 On page 9, delete line 27 in its entirety and insert the following:

7	"Revenues	\$ 710,000
8	Total	<u>\$ 1,420,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 11

10 On page 10, delete lines 6 through 8 in their entirety and insert the following:

11	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,600,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

12 AMENDMENT NO. 12

13 On page 10, delete line 12 in its entirety

14 AMENDMENT NO. 13

15 On page 10, delete line 15 in its entirety and insert the following:

16	"Total	<u>\$ 3,075,000"</u>
----	--------	----------------------

17 AMENDMENT NO. 14

18 On page 10, delete line 21 in its entirety

19 AMENDMENT NO. 15

20 On page 10, delete line 23 in its entirety and insert the following:

21	"Total	<u>\$ 25,862,020"</u>
----	--------	-----------------------

22 AMENDMENT NO. 16

23 On page 10, delete lines 27 through 29 in their entirety and insert the following:

24	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 6,000,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

25 AMENDMENT NO. 17

26 On page 10, delete line 34 through 36 in their entirety and insert the following:

27		
28	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,000,000"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 18

30 On page 10, delete lines 40 and 41 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 19

2 On page 10, delete lines 43 and 44 in their entirety and insert the following:

3 "Revenues \$ 165,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 20

5 On page 10, delete line 49 in its entirety and insert the following:

6 "Priority 1 \$ 20,100,000
 7 Priority 5 \$ 10,000,000
 8 Total \$ 30,100,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 21

10 On page 11, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

11 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 12 Priority 1 \$ 60,000"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 22

14 On page 11, delete line 8 in its entirety and insert the following:

15 "Revenues \$ 60,000
 16 Total \$ 120,000"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 23

18 On page 12, delete lines 14 through 20 in their entirety

19 AMENDMENT NO. 24

20 On page 12, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

21 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 22 Priority 1 \$ 457,025"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 25

24 On page 12, delete line 33 in its entirety and insert the following:

25 "Total \$ 7,034,303"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 26

27 On page 12, delete lines 44 through 49 in their entirety and on page 13, delete lines 1
 28 through 14 in their entirety

29 AMENDMENT NO. 27

30 On page 13, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

31 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 32 Priority 1 \$ 154,248"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 28

2 On page 13, delete line 18 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Revenues	\$ 189,000
4	Total	<u>\$ 343,248"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 29

6 On page 15, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

7	"Priority 2	\$ 50,000,000"
---	-------------	----------------

8 AMENDMENT NO. 30

9 On page 15, delete line 17 in its entirety and insert the following:

10	"Total	<u>\$1,050,475,923"</u>
----	--------	-------------------------

11 AMENDMENT NO. 31

12 On page 15, delete line 49 in its entirety and insert the following:

13	"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
14	Priority 5	\$ 3,200,000
15	Total	<u>\$ 4,200,000"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 32

17 On page 21, delete lines 26 through 28 in their entirety and insert the following:

18	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,825,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

19 AMENDMENT NO. 33

20 On page 22, delete lines 14 through 16 in their entirety and insert the following:

21	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,600,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

22 AMENDMENT NO. 34

23 On page 22, delete line 28 in its entirety and insert the following:

24	"Priority 1	\$ 130,440
25	Priority 5	\$ 6,270,000"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 35

27 On page 22, delete line 31 in its entirety and insert the following:

28	"Total	<u>\$ 9,245,440"</u>
----	--------	----------------------

29 AMENDMENT NO. 36

30 On page 22, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

31	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
32	Priority 1	\$ 359,467"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 37

2 On page 22, delete line 36 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Revenues	\$ 493,200
4	Total	<u>\$ 852,667</u>

5 **09/325 ACADIANA AREA HUMAN SERVICES DISTRICT**

6	(767) Roof Replacement - Crowley Behavioral Health Clinic,	
7	Planning and Construction	
8	(Acadia)	
9	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
10	Priority 5	<u>\$ 245,000</u>

11	(768) Resurfacing of the Parking Lot - Crowley Behavioral	
12	Health Clinic (Region 4), Planning and Construction	
13	(Acadia)	
14	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
15	Priority 5	<u>\$ 605,000"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 38

17 On page 23, line 4, change "Priority 2" to "Priority 5"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 39

19 On page 23, line 26, change "Priority 2" to "Priority 5"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 40

21 On page 24, delete lines 20 and 21 in their entirety and insert the following:

22	"Priority 5	\$ 21,700,000"
----	-------------	----------------

23 AMENDMENT NO. 41

24 On page 24, delete lines 29 and 30 in their entirety and insert the following:

25	"Priority 5	\$ 58,000,000"
----	-------------	----------------

26 AMENDMENT NO. 42

27 On page 24, delete lines 36 through 38 in their entirety and insert the following:

28	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 51,500,000"</u>
----	-------------	-----------------------

29 AMENDMENT NO. 43

30 On page 25, delete line 24 in its entirety and insert the following:

31	"Priority 1	\$ 10,000,000
32	Priority 5	<u>\$ 9,000,000</u>
33	Total	<u>\$ 19,000,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 44

2 On page 25, delete line 35 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 185,710
4	Priority 5	\$ 4,600,000
5	Total	<u>\$ 4,785,710"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 45

7 On page 26, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

8	"(123) Science Building Renovation, Planning and	
9	Construction	
10	(Acadia)	
11	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
12	Priority 5	<u>\$ 13,215,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 46

14 On page 26, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

15	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
16	Priority 2	\$ 1,500,000
17	Priority 5	\$ 1,260,000"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 47

19 On page 26, delete line 21 in its entirety and insert the following:

20	"Revenues	\$ 1,500,000
21	Total	<u>\$ 4,260,000"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 48

23 On page 26, delete lines 27 and 28 in their entirety and insert the following:

24	"Priority 1	\$ 600,000
25	Priority 5	<u>\$ 29,403,500"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 49

27 On page 27, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

28	"Priority 5	\$ 4,000,000"
----	-------------	---------------

29 AMENDMENT NO. 50

30 On page 27, delete line 21 in its entirety and insert the following:

31	"Total	<u>\$ 9,660,400"</u>
----	--------	----------------------

32 AMENDMENT NO. 51

33 On page 28, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

34	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
35	Priority 1	\$ 500,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 52

2 On page 28, delete line 32 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Revenues	\$ 500,000
4	Total	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 53

6 On page 28, delete lines 46 and 47 in their entirety and insert the following:

7	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,750,000"</u>
---	-------------	----------------------

8 AMENDMENT NO. 54

9 On page 29, delete lines 24 and 25 in their entirety and insert the following:

10	"Priority 1	\$ 1,112,500
11	Priority 5	<u>\$ 36,307,500"</u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 55

13 On page 29, delete lines 39 through 41 in their entirety and insert the following:

14	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 16,400,000"</u>
----	-------------	-----------------------

15 AMENDMENT NO. 56

16 On page 30, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

17 **"19/662 LOUISIANA EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION AUTHORITY**

18	(1196) KLPB Transmitter Replacement,	
19	Planning and Construction	
20	(Acadia)	
21	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
22	Priority 5	<u>\$ 600,000"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 57

24 On page 30, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

25	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
26	Priority 1	\$ 150,000
27	Priority 5	\$ 1,350,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 58

29 On page 30, delete line 33 in its entirety and insert the following:

30	"Revenues	\$ 1,500,000
31	Total	<u>\$ 3,000,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 59

2 On page 30, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

3	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
4	Priority 1	\$ 15,000
5	Priority 5	\$ 480,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 60

7 On page 30, delete line 38 in its entirety and insert the following:

8	"Revenues	<u>\$ 500,000</u>
9	Total	<u>\$ 995,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 61

11 On page 31, delete lines 4 and 5 in their entirety and insert the following:

12	"Priority 5	\$ 30,000,000"
----	-------------	----------------

13 AMENDMENT NO. 62

14 On page 31, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

15	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
16	Priority 1	\$ 268,700"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 63

18 On page 31, delete line 23 in its entirety and insert the following:

19	"Revenues	<u>\$ 268,700</u>
20	Total	<u>\$ 537,400"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 64

22 On page 31, delete line 44 in its entirety and insert the following:

23	"Priority 1	\$ 1,800,000
24	Priority 5	<u>\$ 10,200,000</u>
25	Total	<u>\$ 12,000,000"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 65

27 On page 32, on line 13, change "Priority 2" to "Priority 5"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 66

29 On page 32, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

30	"(1395) Goose Bayou/The Pen Levee Basin,	
31	Planning and Construction	
32	(Jefferson)	
33	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
34	Priority 5	<u>\$ 15,066,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 67

2 On page 32, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

3 **"36/P10 GREATER LAFOURCHE PORT COMMISSION**

4 (1406) Fourchon Bridge and Connector Road,
 5 Planning and Construction
 6 (Lafourche)
 7 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 8 Priority 5 \$ 4,910,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 68

10 On page 32, delete lines 45 and 46 in their entirety and insert the following:

11 "Priority 1 \$ 5,100,000
 12 Priority 5 \$ 14,900,000"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 69

14 On page 33, delete line 26 in its entirety and insert the following:

15 "Priority 1 \$ 1,169,240
 16 Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000
 17 Total \$ 2,169,240"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 70

19 On page 33, delete line 34 in its entirety and insert the following:

20 "Priority 1 \$ 1,800,000
 21 Priority 5 \$ 1,470,300"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 71

23 On page 33, delete line 37 in its entirety and insert the following:

24 "Total \$ 3,339,430"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 72

26 On page 33, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

27 **"36/P26 PORT OF LAKE CHARLES**

28 (758) Two Mobile Harbor Cranes for BT-1,
 29 Planning and Construction
 30 (Calcasieu)
 31 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 32 Priority 5 \$ 2,500,000

1 **36/P35 MERMENTAU RIVER HARBOR AND TERMINAL DISTRICT**
 2 (892) Land Acquisition for New Slip Construction,
 3 Planning and Construction
 4 (Acadia)
 5 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 6 Priority 5 \$ 295,000

7 (893) Slip Improvements, Planning and Construction
 8 (Acadia)
 9 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 10 Priority 5 \$ 925,000"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 73

12 On page 34, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

13 **"50/J01 ACADIA PARISH**

14 (684) Old Spanish Trail Roadway Improvements
 15 to Provide for Freight Bypass of Dangerous
 16 Railroad Crossing, Planning and Construction
 17 (Acadia)
 18 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 19 Priority 5 \$ 460,000

20 (947) Improvements to the Acadia Parish Courthouse
 21 Building (Window Replacement), Planning
 22 and Construction
 23 (Acadia)
 24 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 25 Priority 5 \$ 842,000"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 74

27 On page 34, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

28 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 29 Priority 1 \$ 191,270"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 75

31 On page 34, delete line 13 in its entirety and insert the following:

32 "Revenues \$ 225,500
 33 Total \$ 416,770"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 76

35 On page 34, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

36
 37 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 38 Priority 1 \$ 225,510"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 77

2 On page 34, delete line 28 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Revenues	\$ 315,000
4	Total	<u>\$ 540,510"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 78

6 On page 34, between lines 43 and 44, insert the following:

7	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8	Priority 1	\$ 303,385"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 79

10 On page 34, delete line 45 in its entirety and insert the following:

11	"Revenues	\$ 415,000
12	Total	<u>\$ 718,385"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 80

14 On page 35, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

15	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
16	Priority 1	\$ 200,000"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 81

18 On page 35, delete line 8 in its entirety and insert the following:

19	"Revenues	\$ 200,000
20	Total	<u>\$ 400,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 82

22 On page 35, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

23	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24	Priority 1	\$ 200,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 83

26 On page 35, delete line 13 in its entirety and insert the following:

27	"Revenues	\$ 200,000
28	Total	<u>\$ 400,000"</u>

29	(733) Gaubert Road Improvements,	
30	Planning and Construction	
31	(Iberia)	
32	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
33	Priority 5	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 84

2 On page 35, between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:

3	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
4	Priority 1	\$ 491,895"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 85

6 On page 35, delete line 41 in its entirety and insert the following:

7	"Revenues	\$ 491,895
8	Total	<u>\$ 983,790"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 86

10 On page 35, between lines 47 and 48, insert the following:

11	"Priority 5	\$ 500,000"
----	-------------	-------------

12 AMENDMENT NO. 87

13 On page 35, delete line 50 in its entirety and insert the following:

14	"Total	<u>\$ 2,373,700"</u>
----	--------	----------------------

15 AMENDMENT NO. 88

16 On page 36, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:

17	"Priority 1	\$ 99,600"
----	-------------	------------

18 AMENDMENT NO. 89

19 On page 36, delete line 8 in its entirety and insert the following:

20	"Total	<u>\$ 539,600"</u>
----	--------	--------------------

21 AMENDMENT NO. 90

22 On page 36, delete lines 22 through 28 in their entirety

23 AMENDMENT NO. 91

24 On page 36, delete lines 50 and 51 in their entirety and insert the following:

25	"Priority 1	\$ 3,615,000
26	Priority 5	<u>\$ 6,920,000"</u>

27

28 AMENDMENT NO. 92

29 On page 37, delete lines 13 through 17 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 93

2 On page 37, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

3	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
4	Priority 1	\$ 285,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 94

6 On page 37, delete line 21 in its entirety and insert the following:

7	"Revenues	\$ 285,000
8	Total	<u>\$ 570,000</u>

9	(486) Rehabilitation of Alex Kornman Blvd and Long	
10	Leaf Lane, Planning and Construction	
11	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
12	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,251,500"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 95

14 On page 37, delete line 44 in its entirety and insert the following:

15	"Priority 1	\$ 1,211,537
16	Priority 5	\$ 7,886,600"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 96

18 On page 37, delete line 47 in its entirety and insert the following:

19	"Total	<u>\$ 9,439,537"</u>
----	--------	----------------------

20 AMENDMENT NO. 97

21 On page 38, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

22	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
23	Priority 1	\$ 325,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 98

25 On page 38, delete line 13 in its entirety and insert the following:

26	"Revenues	\$ 325,000
27	Total	<u>\$ 650,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 99

29 On page 38, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

30	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
31	Priority 1	\$ 353,633"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 100

2 On page 38, delete line 19 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Revenues	\$ 500,000
4	Total	<u>\$ 853,633"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 101

6 On page 38, delete lines 25 through 30 in their entirety

7 AMENDMENT NO. 102

8 On page 39, between line 4 and 5, insert the following:

9	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
10	Priority 1	\$ 488,000"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 103

12 On page 39, delete line 6 in its entirety and insert the following:

13	"Revenues	\$ 500,000
14	Total	<u>\$ 988,000</u>

15	(420) Bayou Mouchoir Drainage Improvements,	
16	Planning and Construction	
17	(Ouachita)	
18	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
19	Priority 5	<u>\$ 500,000"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 104

21 On page 39, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

22	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
23	Priority 1	\$ 97,000
24	Priority 5	\$ 100,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 105

26 On page 39, delete line 11 in its entirety and insert the following:

27	"Revenues	\$ 200,000
28	Total	<u>\$ 397,000"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 106

30 On page 39, between line 25 and 26, insert the following:

31	"Priority 1	\$ 30,700"
----	-------------	------------

32 AMENDMENT NO. 107

33 On page 39, delete line 29 in its entirety and insert the following:

34	"Total	<u>\$ 4,367,000"</u>
----	--------	----------------------

1 AMENDMENT NO. 108

2 On page 40, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

3
4 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds
5 Priority 1 \$ 206,322"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 109

7 On page 40, delete line 13 in its entirety and insert the following:

8 "Revenues \$ 272,600
9 Total \$ 478,922"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 110

11 On page 40, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

12 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds
13 Priority 1 \$ 200,000"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 111

15 On page 40, delete line 24 in its entirety an insert the following:

16 "Revenues \$ 200,000
17 Total \$ 400,000"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 112

19 On page 40, delete line 28 in its entirety and insert the following:

20 "Priority 1 \$ 739,000
21 Priority 5 \$ 150,000"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 113

23 On page 40, delete line 31 in its entirety and insert the following:

24 "Total \$ 1,145,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 114

26 On page 40, after line 46, insert the following:

27 "(339) Reconstruction of Martin Luther King Roadway
28 in Charenton for St. Mary Parish Government,
29 within Existing Rights-of Way, Planning and Construction
30 (St. Mary)
31 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
32 Priority 5 \$ 750,000"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 115

34 On page 41, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:

35 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds
36 Priority 1 \$ 390,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 116

2 On page 41, delete line 6 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Revenues	\$ 390,000
4	Total	<u>\$ 780,000"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 117

6 On page 41, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

7	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8	Priority 1	\$ 220,300"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 118

10 On page 41, delete line 42 in its entirety and insert the following:

11	"Revenues	\$ 220,300
12	Total	<u>\$ 440,600"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 119

14 On page 42, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

15	"(994) Replacement of Brady Road Bridge,	
16	Planning and Construction	
17	(Terrebonne)	
18	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
19	Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,885,000"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 120

21 On page 42, on line 30, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 121

23 On page 42, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

24 **"50/J57 VERMILION PARISH**

25	(386) Road Improvements, Planning and Construction	
26	(Vermilion)	
27	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
28	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>

29	(1162) Bridge Repairs and Improvements, Planning	
30	and Construction	
31	(Vermilion)	
32	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
33	Priority 5	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 122

35 On page 42, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

36		
37	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
38	Priority 1	\$ 480,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 123

2 On page 42, delete line 43 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Revenues	\$ 480,000
4	Total	<u>\$ 960,000"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 124

6 On page 43, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

7 **"50/J64 WINN PARISH**

8	(1136) Roadway Reconstruction, Planning and Construction	
9	(Winn)	
10	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
11	Priority 5	<u>\$ 240,000</u>

12	(1147) Roadway Reconstruction, Williams Loop, Cole,	
13	Oak Ridge and Pine Ridge Roadways, Planning	
14	and Construction	
15	(Winn)	
16	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
17	Priority 5	<u>\$ 870,000</u>

18	(1290) Roadway Reconstruction, Lum Fox and Zion	
19	Hill Church Roads, Planning and Construction	
20	(Winn)	
21	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
22	Priority 5	<u>\$ 564,000"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 125

24 On page 43, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

25	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
26	Priority 1	\$ 189,000"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 126

28 On page 43, delete line 40 in its entirety and insert the following:

29	"Revenues	\$ 189,000
30	Total	<u>\$ 378,000"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 127

32 On page 44, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

33 **"50/M42 CHATHAM**

34	(1250) Ground Storage Tank Replacement,	
35	Planning and Construction	
36	(Jackson)	
37	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
38	Priority 5	<u>\$ 384,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 128

2 On page 44, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

3	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
4	Priority 1	\$ 300,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 129

6 On page 44, delete line 19 in its entirety and insert the following:

7	"Revenues	\$ 300,000
8	Total	<u>\$ 600,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 130

10 On page 44, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

11 **"50/M58 CROWLEY**

12	(686) Public Sewerage System Expansion Along North	
13	of I-10 Service Road, Planning and Construction	
14	(Acadia)	
15	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
16	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,326,000</u>

17	(1035) Ultraviolet Disinfection System Improvements	
18	at the City of Crowley Wastewater Treatment	
19	Facility, Planning and Construction	
20	(Acadia)	
21	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
22	Priority 5	<u>\$ 810,000</u>

23	(1036) Installation of Comminutor for the City of	
24	Crowley Main Sewerage Pump Station,	
25	Planning and Construction	
26	(Acadia)	
27	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
28	Priority 5	<u>\$ 405,000</u>

29	(1037) City of Crowley Pavilion, Planning and	
30	Construction	
31	(Acadia)	
32	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
33	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,230,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 131

35 On page 44, line 42, change "Priority 2" to "Priority 5"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 132

37 On page 45, between line 18 and 19, insert the following:

38	"Priority 1	\$ 25,950"
----	-------------	------------

39 AMENDMENT NO. 133

40 On page 45, delete line 22 in its entirety and insert the following:

1	"Total	\$ <u>440,950</u>
2	50/M74 DUSON	
3	(904) Infrastructure Improvements, Planning and	
4	Construction	
5	(Acadia)	
6	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7	Priority 5	\$ <u>450,000</u>
8	(1128) LA Highway 95 Roundabout, Planning	
9	and Construction	
10	(Acadia)	
11	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
12	Priority 5	\$ <u>2,700,000</u>
13	50/M82 ESTHERWOOD	
14	(676) Removal and Replacement of Village of	
15	Estherwood Water Towers and Improve	
16	Existing Water Distribution System,	
17	Planning and Construction	
18	(Acadia)	
19	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
20	Priority 5	\$ <u>895,000"</u>
21	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 134</u>	
22	On page 45, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:	
23	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24	Priority 1	\$ 385,505"
25	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 135</u>	
26	On page 45, delete line 33 in its entirety and insert the following:	
27	"Revenues	\$ 425,000
28	Total	\$ <u>810,505"</u>
29	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 136</u>	
30	On page 45, between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:	
31	"Priority 5	\$ 100,000"
32	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 137</u>	
33	On page 45, delete line 42 in its entirety and insert the following:	
34	"Total	\$ <u>1,389,100"</u>
35	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 138</u>	
36	On page 46, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:	
37	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
38	Priority 1	\$ 171,500"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 139

2 On page 46, delete line 6 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Revenues	\$ 175,000
4	Total	<u>\$ 346,500"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 140

6 On page 46, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

7	"Priority 1	\$ 17,000"
---	-------------	------------

8 AMENDMENT NO. 141

9 On page 46, delete line 15 in its entirety and insert the following:

10	"Total	<u>\$ 858,600"</u>
----	--------	--------------------

11 AMENDMENT NO. 142

12 On page 46, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

13	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
14	Priority 5	\$ 95,700"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 143

16 On page 46, delete line 35 in its entirety and insert the following:

17	"Revenues	\$ 95,700
18	Total	<u>\$ 191,400"</u>

19
20 AMENDMENT NO. 144

21 On page 47, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:

22	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
23	Priority 1	\$ 130,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 145

25 On page 47, delete line 6 in its entirety and insert the following:

26	"Revenues	\$ 130,000
27	Total	<u>\$ 260,000"</u>

1 **50/MD6 IOTA**

2 (680) Street Improvements, Planning and Construction
 3 (Acadia)
 4 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 5 Priority 5 \$ 225,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 146

7 On page 47, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

8 **"50/ME5 JONESBORO**

9 (1305) Well Rehab for Well Tank 1, Planning
 10 and Construction
 11 (Jackson)
 12 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 13 Priority 5 \$ 218,000"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 147

15 On page 47, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

16 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 17 Priority 5 \$ 55,000"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 148

19 On page 47, delete line 17 in its entirety and insert the following:

20 "Revenues \$ 55,000
 21 Total \$ 110,000"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 149

23 On page 47, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

24 **"50/ME8 KAPLAN**

25 (842) Street and Drainage Improvements, Planning
 26 and Construction
 27 (Vermilion)
 28 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 29 Priority 5 \$ 363,000"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 150

31 On page 47, delete lines 29 through 31 in their entirety and insert the following:

32 "Priority 5 \$ 2,300,000"33 AMENDMENT NO. 151

34 On page 47, delete lines 35 through 38 in their entirety and insert the following:

35 "Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 152

2 On page 47, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

3	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
4	Priority 1	\$ 150,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 153

6 On page 47, delete line 44 in its entirety and insert the following:

7	"Revenues	\$ 150,000
8	Total	<u>\$ 300,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 154

10 On page 48, between line 18 and 19, insert the following:

11 **"50/MJ2 MERMENTAU**

12	(679) Street Improvements, Planning and Construction	
13	(Acadia)	
14	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
15	Priority 5	<u>\$ 435,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 155

18 On page 48, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

19	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
20	Priority 5	\$ 100,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 156

22 On page 48, delete line 44 in its entirety and insert the following:

23	"Revenues	\$ 250,000
24	Total	<u>\$ 350,000"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 157

26 On page 49, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:

27 **"50/MK4 MORSE**

28	(677) Water Tower Improvements, Planning	
29	and Construction	
30	(Acadia)	
31	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
32	Priority 5	<u>\$ 227,000</u>

33	(678) Street Improvements, Planning and	
34	Construction	
35	(Acadia)	
36	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
37	Priority 5	<u>\$ 250,000</u>

1 (1034) Wastewater Treatment Facility, Planning
 2 and Construction
 3 (Acadia)
 4 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 5 Priority 5 \$ 500,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 158

7 On page 49, delete line 10 in its entirety and insert the following:

8 "Priority 1 \$ 1,130,000
 9 Priority 5 \$ 1,130,000
 10 Total \$ 2,260,000"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 159

12 On page 49, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

13 "Priority 1 \$ 141,739
 14 Priority 5 \$ 49,100"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 160

16 On page 49, delete line 44 in its entirety and insert the following:

17 "Revenues \$ 275,000
 18 Total \$ 465,839"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 161

20 On page 50, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

21 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 22 Priority 1 \$ 335,000"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 162

24 On page 50, delete line 19 in its entirety and insert the following:

25 "Revenues \$ 335,000
 26 Total \$ 670,000"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 163

28 On page 50, delete lines 38 through 40 in their entirety and insert the following:

29 "Priority 5 \$ 2,250,000"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 164

31 On page 51, delete lines 14 and 15 in their entirety and insert the following:

32 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 33 Priority 1 \$ 315,000
 34 Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring
 35 Revenues \$ 365,000
 36 Total \$ 680,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 165

2 On page 52, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

3	"(440) Apollo Road Extension (Rue du Belier &	
4	Dulles Drive Intersection to Old Spanish	
5	Trail & Apollo Road Intersection), Planning,	
6	Construction, and Land Acquisition	
7	(Lafayette)	
8	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
9	Priority 5	<u>\$ 15,000,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 166

11 On page 52, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:

12	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
13	Priority 1	\$ 186,100
14	Priority 5	\$ 2,250,000"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 167

16 On page 52, delete line 6 in its entirety and insert the following:

17	"Revenues	<u>\$ 196,100</u>
18	Total	<u>\$ 2,632,200"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 168

20 On page 52, delete lines 11 and 12 in their entirety and insert the following:

21	"Priority 1	\$ 70,000
22	Priority 5	\$ 1,320,000"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 169

24 On page 52, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

25	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
26	Priority 1	\$ 325,000"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 170

28 On page 52, delete line 20 in its entirety and insert the following:

29	"Revenues	<u>\$ 325,000</u>
30	Total	<u>\$ 650,000"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 171

32 On page 52, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

33	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
34	Priority 1	\$ 281,655"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 172

2 On page 52, delete line 26 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Revenues	\$ 303,800
4	Total	<u>\$ 585,455"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 173

6 On page 52, delete lines 27 through 33 in their entirety

7 AMENDMENT NO. 174

8 On page 52, delete lines 38 through 40 in their entirety and insert the following:

9	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,500,000"</u>
---	-------------	----------------------

10 AMENDMENT NO. 175

11 On page 53, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

12	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
13	Priority 1	\$ 500,000"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 176

15 On page 53, delete line 9 in its entirety and insert the following:

16	"Revenues	\$ 500,000
17	Total	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 177

19 On page 53, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

20	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
21	Priority 1	\$ 177,000"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 178

23 On page 53, delete line 15 in its entirety and insert the following:

24	"Revenues	\$ 177,000
25	Total	<u>\$ 354,000"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 179

27 On page 53, delete line 31 in its entirety and insert the following:

28	"Priority 1	\$ 885,000
29	Priority 5	\$ 885,000
30	Total	<u>\$ 1,770,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 180

2 On page 54, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

3	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
4	Priority 1	\$ 438,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 181

6 On page 54, delete line 22 in its entirety and insert the following:

7	"Revenues	\$ 450,000
8	Total	<u>\$ 888,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 182

10 On page 55, delete lines 9 through 13 in their entirety

11 AMENDMENT NO. 183

12 On page 55, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

13 **"50/MV7 WINNFIELD**

14	(1168) South Winnfield Drainage Improvements - Phase 1,	
15	Planning and Construction	
16	(Winn)	
17	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
18	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,560,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 184

20 On page 56, delete lines 11 through 13 in their entirety and insert the following:

21	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,780,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

22 AMENDMENT NO. 185

23 On page 57, delete lines 6 and 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

24	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 6,950,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

25 AMENDMENT NO. 186

26 On page 57, delete lines 15 through 17 in their entirety and insert the following:

27	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

28 AMENDMENT NO. 187

29 On page 57, delete lines 21 and 22 in their entirety

30 AMENDMENT NO. 188

31 On page 57, delete lines 24 and 25 in their entirety and insert the following:

32	"Revenues	<u>\$ 50,000"</u>
----	-----------	-------------------

1 AMENDMENT NO. 189

2 On page 57, delete line 33 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$	258,400
4	Priority 5	\$	950,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 190

6 On page 57, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

7	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
8	Priority 1	\$	256,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 191

10 On page 57, delete line 42 in its entirety and insert the following:

11	"Revenues	\$	256,000
12	Total	\$	<u>512,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 192

14 On page 58, delete lines 4 through 11 in their entirety, and insert the following:

15 **"50/NDQ TANGIPAHOA AFRICAN AMERICAN HERITAGE**
 16 **MUSEUM AND BLACK VETERANS ARCHIVES**

17	(1099) Tangipahoa African American Heritage Museum		
18	Roof Replacement, Planning and Construction		
19	(Tangipahoa)		
20	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
21	Priority 5	\$	<u>80,000</u>

22 **50/NER ST. HELENA HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 1**

23	(1130) Hospital Renovations, Expansion, and Replacement		
24	of Necessary Equipment, Planning and Construction		
25	(St. Helena)		
26	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
27	Priority 5	\$	<u>4,200,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 193

29 On page 58, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

30	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
31	Priority 1	\$	161,300"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 194

33 On page 58, delete line 18 in its entirety and insert the following:

34	"Revenues	\$	161,300
35	Total	\$	<u>322,600"</u>

36 AMENDMENT NO. 195

37 On page 58, on line 33, change "Priority 2" to "Priority 5"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 196

2 On page 59, delete lines 5 through 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

3 "Priority 5 \$ 3,100,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 197

5 On page 59, delete lines 12 and 13 in their entirety and insert the following:

6 "Priority 1 \$ 1,419,500
7 Priority 5 \$ 6,479,000"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 198

9 On page 59, line 24, change "Priority 1" to "Priority 5"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 199

11 On page 59, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

12 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds
13 Priority 1 \$ 78,937"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 200

15 On page 59, delete line 39 in its entirety and insert the following:

16 "Revenues \$ 530,000
17 Total \$ 608,937"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 201

19 On page 59, between lines 43 and 44, insert the following:

20 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds
21 Priority 1 \$ 167,559"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 202

23 On page 59, delete line 45 in its entirety and insert the following:

24 "Revenues \$ 350,000
25 Total \$ 517,559"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 203

27 On page 60, between lines and 3 and 4, insert the following:

28 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds
29 Priority 1 \$ 350,000"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 204

31 On page 60, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert the following:

32 "Revenues \$ 350,000
33 Total \$ 700,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 205

2 On page 60, delete lines 44 and 45 in their entirety and insert the following:

3 "Priority 5 \$ 20,000,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 206

5 On page 60, after line 47, insert the following:

6 **"50/NQO EBENEZER COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM**

7 (1184) Water Distribution System Expansion,
 8 Caney Lake Extension, Planning and
 9 Construction
 10 (Jackson)
 11 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 12 Priority 5 \$ 900,000"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 207

14 On page 61, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

15 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 16 Priority 1 \$ 219,795"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 208

18 On page 61, delete line 15 in its entirety and insert the following:

19 "Revenues \$ 220,000
 20 Total \$ 439,795"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 209

22 On page 61, delete lines 24 through 30 in their entirety

23 AMENDMENT NO. 210

24 On page 61, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

25 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 26 Priority 1 \$ 116,200"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 211

28 On page 61, delete line 35 in its entirety and insert the following:

29 "Revenues \$ 116,200
 30 Total \$ 232,400"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 212

32 On page 61, delete lines 42 through 44 in their entirety and insert the following:

33 "Priority 5 \$ 5,300,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 213

2 On page 62, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 214

4 On page 62, delete lines 29 and 30 in their entirety and insert the following:

5	"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
6	Priority 5	<u>\$ 12,000,000"</u>

7 AMENDMENT NO. 215

8 On page 63, delete line 6 in its entirety and insert the following:

9	"Priority 1	\$ 20,000"
---	-------------	------------

10 AMENDMENT NO. 216

11 On page 63, delete line 9 in its entirety and insert the following:

12	"Total	<u>\$ 20,500"</u>
----	--------	-------------------

13 AMENDMENT NO. 217

14 On page 63, delete lines 25 and 26 in their entirety and insert the following:

15	"Priority 1	\$ 1,250,000
16	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,250,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 218

18 On page 63, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

19 **"50/NYU MIRE-BRANCH WATER CORPORATION**

20	(260) Mire-Branch Water Treatment System	
21	Improvements, Planning and Construction	
22	(Acadia)	
23	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,125,000"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 219

27 On page 63, delete lines 33 and 34 in their entirety and insert the following:

28	"Priority 1	\$ 1,999,750
29	Priority 5	\$ 3,999,750"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 220

2 On page 63, after line 47, insert the following:

3 **"50/NZG CAMERON PARISH WATER & WASTEWATER DISTRICT NO. 1**

4	(819)	Cameron Water and Wastewater District No. 1	
5		Water System Improvements, Planning and	
6		Construction	
7		(Cameron)	
8		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
9		Priority 5	<u>\$ 475,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 221

11 On page 64, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

12 **"50/NZT AMERICAN LEGION MILLER POST 506**

13	(979)	Improvements and Repairs to American Legion	
14		Home Post Building, Planning and Construction	
15		(Acadia)	
16		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
17		Priority 5	<u>\$ 224,000"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 222

19 On page 64, delete lines 5 through 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

20	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,370,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

21 AMENDMENT NO. 223

22 On page 64, line 30, change "Priority 2" to "Priority 5"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 224

24 On page 76, at the end of line 13, before the period "." insert "and a Heavy Load Capacity
25 Foundation or Floor"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 225

27 On page 78, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

28	"(15) Notwithstanding anything in this Act, the Capital Outlay Act, any previous	
29	capital outlay act, or other provision of law to the contrary, the scope of the	
30	appropriation for the Port of South Louisiana Globalplex Dock Access Bridge and	
31	Equipment Replacement/Repair project shall be deemed to also include an Access	
32	Road."	